
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Michael Pegado
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: m.pegado@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 26 February 2019

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2019

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning 
Committee meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

S.J. Burkmar
S. Capes
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
Q.R. Edgington

T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths
J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 14
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019  and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 12 February 2019.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Two Rivers Bar and Restaurant, 43 Church Street, Staines upon 
Thames - 18/01533/FUL

15 - 40

Staines Ward
Demolition of existing public house and erection of a 4-storey building 
comprising 11 residential units with Use Class A3 (restaurant/café) unit 
at ground floor, associated parking and landscaping. 
Officer recommendation:  to approve the application

5.  103 London Road, Staines upon Thames, TW18 4HN - 
18/01282/FUL

41 - 68

Staines Ward

Change of use from Class B1 to Class C3 and the demolition of the 
existing building, followed by the erection of a 4 storey building 
comprising 8 no.1 bedroom flats and 1 no.2 bedroom flat together with 
associated parking and amenity space. 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application

6.  Land Adjoining 42 King George Close and 11 And 12 Camilla 
Close, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7NW - 18/01404/FUL

69 - 94

Sunbury Common

Erection of 3 no. dwellings comprising one no. two storey 3 bed 



4

house and 2 no. one bed 2 storey back to back units with parking 
and landscaping 

Officer recommendation: to approve the application

7.  Planning Appeals Report 95 - 104
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 19 December 2018 and 18 February 2019.

8.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.

9.  Exempt Business
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

10.  Exempt Report on Planning Appeal 105 - 120
Reason for exemption
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006): Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings  as the proper 
administration of appeals requires councillors to receive advice from 
independent consultants in order to fully consider their response and in 
all the circumstances the public interest in withholding this information 
outweighs the interest in disclosing it.



Minutes of the Planning Committee
6 February 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar

S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillors Q.R. Edgington and 
A.L. Griffiths

29/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

30/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley reported that he had spoken to the applicant 
and agent upon their arrival at the meeting but had maintained an impartial 
role, had made no comment and had kept an open mind.

31/19  Bugle Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton  -  
18/01561/OUT 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant on 6 February 2019 and a 
decision could therefore not be made on it.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 6 February 2019 - continued

32/19  The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road, Ashford - 18/01424/FUL 

Description:
Conversion and alterations to existing former post office building to provide 6 
flats, erection of new two storey building to provide 8 flats following demolition 
of outbuildings together with car parking, landscaping, access and associated 
works.

Additional Information:
The Strategic Planning Manager advised that one late letter of objection had 
been received raising some of the same issues as noted in the Committee 
report and in addition:-

 Public transport is inadequate
 Refuse collection- regard must be had to when collections take place
 Loss of tree at school site recently
 Display of Planning Applications - any plans for Ashford should be the 

concern of every single resident.
 Development is unnecessary

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Malcolm 
Beecher spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 No consideration given to access to leisure facilities by public transport
 Inadequate parking facilities
 Will lead to excessive parking congestion in Village Way

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Andrew 
Bandosz spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Will secure long term use for this landmark building
 Will lead to significant reduction in large lorry movements
 Will improve safety for school children
 The site is in a sustainable location
 Development complies with the NPPF

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Inadequate parking
 Scheme is of a good design retaining character of original locally listed 

building
 Car parking provision inadequate for the site
 Lack of recreational provision in Ashford and insufficient public 

transport to access elsewhere
 Impact of parking on Village Way
 Site is within the town centre; development can either take place in 

town centre locations or within the green belt

Page 6



Planning Committee, 6 February 2019 - continued

 Easy to get to surrounding leisure facilities; can cycle to these
 Existing traffic situation will be improved
 Dwellings are needed in the borough
 A “titled balance” in favour of approval exists as set out in the NPPF

Due to an equality of votes for and against the proposal to approve the 
application the Chairman used his second, or casting, vote to determine the 
application.

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as set out in the Officer’s 
report.

33/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
12 February 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar

R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis

N. Islam
J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor Q.R. Edgington

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee attended the meeting and 
spoke as the application was in their ward:

Councillor M.M. Attewell
Councillor M.J. Madams

The following Councillors also attended the meeting but did not speak:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey
Councillor A.C. Harman
County Councillor R. Walsh

34/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley declared that councillors had attended meetings 
and a variety of functions, including mayoral and charity events at Shepperton 
Studios.  The facilities had, on occasions, been provided without charge but 
there had been no personal pecuniary interest. 

A site visit had been offered to councillors.

Page 9



Planning Committee, 12 February 2019 - continued

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, C. Barnard, R.O. Barratt, I.J. 
Beardsmore, S. Burkmar, R. Chandler, S. Doran, T. Evans, M. Francis, N. 
Islam, J. Sexton and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 18/01212/OUT, Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor Smith-Ainsley had also attended a presentation on the proposals 
but had kept an open mind and made no comment.

Councillors M. Attewell and M. Madams, Ward Councillors for Laleham and 
Shepperton Green, also reported that they had received correspondence in 
relation to the application. 

35/19  Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton. TW17 0QD - 
18/01212/OUT 

Description:
This application sought outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
(except for principal points of access) for the redevelopment and expansion of 
Shepperton Studios, comprising the partial demolition and replacement of 
existing accommodation; construction of new sound stages, workshops, office 
accommodation, entrance structures and reception, security offices and 
backlots; creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access from Shepperton 
Road and the relocation of existing access off Studios Road; with associated 
car parking; landscaping and ecological enhancements.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee of the following 
updates:

Para 4.15 – 5th column heading should read A-B+C

Para 22.2 – The reason for referring the application to the Secretary of State 
is as follows:

The proposal is “Green Belt development” which includes inappropriate 
development on land allocated for Green Belt in our adopted local plan and 
which, by reason of its scale, nature and location, would have a significant 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt.

Para 22.3 page 71 – 

In the event that the Secretary of State does not call the application in but the 
s106 agreement is not completed to our satisfaction, the additional reasons 
for refusal should reflect the terms in the s106:

2. The development fails to provide adequate measures to mitigate increased 
traffic movements in the locality contrary to Policies SP7 and CC2 of the Core 

Page 10



Planning Committee, 12 February 2019 - continued


[...]
academic 
achievement

 Shepperton Studios has engaged young local people in employment 
and job experience

Page 12



Planning Committee, 12 February 2019 - continued

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Madams spoke as Ward Councillor for the proposed development 
raising the following key points:

 Development will have a major influence
 Has received mixed correspondence for and against the application
 Shepperton Studios is an iconic part of the Borough
 Shepperton Studios cannot be lost to the borough
 The studios work with the local community
 The applicant has to be able to demonstrate very special 

circumstances

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Attewell spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 Supports the local residents who object to the scheme
 Will cause excessive traffic
 Impact of the development on the local residents
 Concern over the location of the parking spaces
 Overbearing impact of development on existing dwellings
 Letting residents down

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Inappropriate development
 Very special circumstances have been put forward to approve
 Very special circumstances have not been put forward to approve – 

relies on national economic case
 Green Belt is sacrosanct
 Unsure why the report concludes that the application should be 

approved
 Development needs to be looked at in the round
 Current site is at capacity
 Choice is to expand and meet demand or decline
 Locality has a critical mass of expertise
 If not approved film making will move internationally
 Traffic concerns
 The final decision will be made by the Secretary of State
 Cannot reply on the decision being made by the Secretary of State
 An appeal would cost the Council a lot of money
 Clarification required on the process of referral if approved or process if 

refused by the Committ
[...]


's

9
2

Posts

1

357

9 
to
 1
8

1 to 65

13

33

1 t
o 1

5

18 to 20

10

12

81

2 to 8

79

14

18

85a

51
49

55

45

16

35 to 39

71

75

31

41

43

8 57

59

15

25
23

40

a

22

Sub

FB

Cinema

P
W

The Malthouse

16

3

8

PH

13

6

4

PH

6

4

1

5

10

1

2

20

16.2m

9

1

7

ESS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

18/01533/FUL - Two Rivers Bar & Restaurant, 43 Church Street,
Staines-upon-Thames

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Planning Committee 

06 March 2019 

 
 

Application No. 18/01533/FUL 

Site Address Two Rivers Bar and Restaurant, 43 Church Street, Staines upon 
Thames 

Proposal Demolition of existing public house and erection of a 4-storey building 
comprising 11 residential units with Use Class A3 (restaurant/café) unit 
at ground floor, associated parking and landscaping. 

Applicant 4D Studio 

Ward Staines 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Paul Tomson/Susanna Angell 

Application Dates 
Valid: 13.11.2018 Expiry: 12.02.2019 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed 

  

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the demolition of the existing public house and 
the erection of a 4-storey building to provide a Use Class A3 
(restaurant/café) on the ground floor and 11 flats on the upper floors. 

The site is located within Staines-upon–Thames town centre, within the 
designated Employment Area and the Secondary Shopping Area, and 
the principle of redeveloping the site to provide a new commercial unit 
on the ground floor and 11 flats on the upper floors is considered 
acceptable. Whilst the site is located within the Staines Conservation 
Area, the existing building is not statutory Listed (nor ‘locally listed’) and 
there is no objection to its demolition. The design and appearance of the 
new building is considered acceptable and would preserve and enhance 
the conservation area. It is not considered that the proposal would have 
a
[...]
essfully 
preserve and enhance the character of the conservation area.  

 
7.17 Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed design and appearance will 

meet the requirements of Policies EN1, EN5 and EN6, and that the new 
building will be an acceptable replacement for the existing public house to be 
demolished. 

 
 Impact on neighbouring residential properties 
 
7.18 Policy EN1b of the CS & P DPD states that new development should achieve 

a satisfactory relationship to adjoining properties avoiding significant harmful 
impact in terms of loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight, or overbearing effect 
due to bulk and proximity or outlook. 

 
7.19 The Council’s Supplementary Planning Document on the Design of 

Residential Extensions and New Residential Development 2011 (SPD) sets 
out policy requirements to ensure this is achieved.  The SPD in para 3.6 
acknowledges that ‘most developments will have some impact on neighbours, 
the aim should be to ensure that the amenity of adjoining occupiers is not 
significantly harmed.’  

 
7.20 As noted above the application site is located immediately to the south of 

terrace of two storey properties (Nos.’ 45-55 Church Street). These are in 
commercial use at ground floor with residential flats above.  Three of the flats 
closest to the development  have outside seating areas located to their rear. 
The ‘’northern’’ elevation of the proposed development would face onto these 
properties extending 23.7m in total length and standing 4 storeys high.  At first 

Page 25



 
 

floor level the flats would largely extend up to the boundary, (with some 
recessed areas to allow light to reach window openings).  The second floor 
and third floors would be located between 1.9m and 2.8m’s away from the 
boundary with the closest neighbouring sitting out area. However, no 
objections have been received from the occupants of these flats. In this town 
centre location these outside sitting areas are not secluded The nearest 
wi
[...]
 ISSUED 
THE HARD COPY ACCOMPANYING THE ELECTRONIC DATA IS THE LEGAL

COPYING OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS DRAWING OR ELECTRONIC DATA 

ONLY FOR CONVENIENCE OF USE. NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY 

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF 4D STUDIO IS NOT PERMITED. 

OR FOR ANY CONSEQUENCE RESULTING FROM THE USE OR ALTERATION 

Copyright Is Reserved

Disclaimer

OF THIS INFORMATION IS ACCEPTED.
THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING THE DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT PROCESS.
THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO SURVEY AND STATUTORY APPROVALS. 
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY AND ARE TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE.

c   Copyright. 4D Studio Ltd. 2018

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

P
age 40



40

44

Staines Reservoirs Aqueduct

River Ash

Pumping Station

Works

1 to 6

Reservoir (covered)

1 to 31

Garage

Shelter

House

14.9m

14.6m

Drain

Centurion House

Water House

PH

STAIN
ES BY-PASS

SI
DN
EY
 R
OA
D

111

11
119

117

Sluices

25

1

8

81

2

93 to
 101

123

145

133

77
73

5

63

58

54

35

15

62

12
16

53

30

47

66

20

103

91

52

19

El Sub Sta

ROM
AN R

OAD

FB

N
E
W
 S
TR

E
E
T

El

63

1
8

40

FB

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
18/01282/FUL - 103 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

06 March 2019 

 

 

Application No: 18/01282/FUL 

Site Address: 103 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4HN 

Proposal: Change of use from Class B1 to Class C3 and the 
demolition of the existing building, followed by the 
erection of a 4 storey building comprising 8 no.1 
bedroom flats and 1 no.2 bedroom flat together with 
associated parking and amenity space. 

Applicant: Aspire Staines. 

Ward: Staines 

Case Officer: Matthew Churchill 

Application Dates: Valid:  
27.09.2018 

Expiry:  
22.11.2018 

Target: Over 8 
weeks (Extension 
of time agreed 
until 08 March 
2019) 
 

Executive 
Summary: 

This planning application is seeking a change
[...]
e delivery of 
sustainable development. 
 
(b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application 
was correct and could be registered. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 64



P
age 65



Chartered Architects

P
age 66



Chartered Architects

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



3

5

7

9

King George's Field

61

12.5m

C
A
D
B
U
R
Y
 R
O
A
D

13.1m

12.8m

K
IN
G
 G
E
O
R
G
E
 C
LO

S
E

Sports Club

R
O
S
S
LY

N

C
H
E
S
T
N
U
T
 C
LO

S
E

B
R
A
C
K
E
N
 C
LO

S
E

MAR
LIN 

CLO
SE

C
A
M
ILLA

 C
LO

S
E

GROVELEY ROAD

11

11
8

115

D
ef

4

1

6

2

85

83

10

35

99

21 to 44

120

71

105

142

103

12

140

95

34

138

100

130

8

49 59

17

42

39

21
13

29

25

26

18

32

96

16

El Sub Sta

Path

C
R

17

3

12

4

1

1

8

6

6

3

12.5m

5

12

12

11

7

2
1

1

3

7

12

95

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

18/01404/FUL - Land adj 42 King George Close & 11 and 12 Camilla Close,
Sunbury on Thames

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

06 March 2019 

  

 
 

Application No. 18/01404/FUL 

Site Address Land Adjoining 42 King George Close and 11 And 12 Camilla Close 

Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7NW 

Proposal Erection of 3 no. dwellings comprising one no. two storey 3 bed house 
and 2 no. one bed 2 storey back to back units with parking and 
landscaping 

Applicant Mr R Robbins 

Ward Sunbury Common  

Call in details The application has been called in by Cllr Spoor because of concerns 
relating  to design and appearance, in that the proposal is a cramped 
form of development with a reduction in green space. It is considered 
that it does not accord with policy EN1 and the NPPF; to optimise the 
potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount 
and mix of development that supports local facilitie
[...]
ttee Minutes - Extraordinary meeting 12 February 2019

	4 Two Rivers Bar and Restaurant, 43 Church Street, Staines upon Thames - 18/01533/FUL
	ITEM A REPORT
	ITEM A APPENDICES
	Sheets and Views
	4D_1806_PL110-131 Proposed drawings-4D_1806_PL_100_Rev F

	Two Rivers - Proposed Western Elevation.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	4D_1806_PL110-131 Proposed drawings-4D_1806_PL_120_RevA




	5 103 London Road, Staines upon Thames, TW18 4HN - 18/01282/FUL
	ITEM B REPORT
	ITEM B APPENDICES

	6 Land Adjoining 42 King George Close and 11 And 12 Camilla Close, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7NW - 18/01404/FUL
	ITEM C REPORT
	ITEM C APPENDICES
	DEST4698
	DEST4699


	7 Planning Appeals Report
	10 Exempt Report on Planning Appeal
	18 01101 FUL 17-51 London Rd part 2 report CONFIDENTIAL260219




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
6 March 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
S. Capes

T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
J.R. Sexton

R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor C. Barnard, 
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Councillor R. Chandler, Councillor 
Q.R. Edgington, and Councillor A.L. Griffiths *and Councillor 
Doran.  (Amended by Planning Committee at meeting on 3 
April 2019)

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

66/19  Minutes 

The Minutes of the Planning Meeting held on 6 February 2019 were approved 
as a correct record, as were the Minutes of the Extraordinary Planning 
Meeting held on the 12 February 2019 .

67/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Application No: 18/01533/FUL.
Councillors H.A. Thomson, T.J.M. Evans,  and R.W. Sider BEM reported that 
they had received correspondence in relation to Item 4,  Application No: 
18/01533/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind.



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore reported that he had spoken on the Item, but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.

Application No: 18/01282/FUL.
No declarations to report.

Application No: 18/01404/FUL.
Councillor C. R.W. Sider BEM reported that he had received correspondence 
in relation to Item 6,  Application No: 18/01404/FUL but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley reported that he had received correspondence 
on the Item, and had responded so as to provide clarification on the plans, but 
had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept 
an open mind.

Councillor B. Spoor, having, as Ward Councillor, called in Item 6, in relation to 
Application No: 18/01404/FUL, reported that he had nothing to disclose.

68/19  Two Rivers Bar and Restaurant, 43 Church Street, Staines upon 
Thames - 18/01533/FUL 

Description:
This application was for the Demolition of the existing public house and the 
erection of a 4-storey building comprising 11 residential units with Use Class 
A3 (restaurant/café) unit at ground floor, associated parking and landscaping.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

5th/6th line down – “The ‘northern’ elevation of the proposed development 
would face onto these properties extending 23.7m 24.8m in total length and 
standing 4 storeys high.”

8th/9th/10th line down – “The second floor and third floors would be located 
between 1.9m and 2.8m’s away 2m and 3m away from the boundary with the 
closest neighbouring sitting out area.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Dominant height of building
 Will provide a positive contribution to housing development
 Similar in height to buildings on opposite side of road



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

 Building is much higher than adjoining buildings
 Scale would be out of character and inappropriate for the site
 Does not respect the historic site
 Inadequate amenity space
 Not close to Lammas Park
 Only 6 minute walk and 3 minute cycle ride to Lammas Park
 Inadequate parking
 Too cramped
 Flats are good for the future of Staines
 Flats are good for the young people
 Unlikely to use the garden
 Improvement compared with other high rise developments 
 Design will be acceptable once built
 The A3 use cannot be guaranteed
 Few people use the Public House except Fridays and Saturdays

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.

69/19  103 London Road, Staines upon Thames, TW18 4HN - 
18/01282/FUL 

Description:
This application sought the change of use from Class B1 to Class C3 and the 
demolition of the existing building, followed by the erection of a 4 storey 
building comprising 8 no.1 bedroom flats and 1 no.2 bedroom flat together 
with associated parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The application is essentially identical to previous proposal approved 
on appeal

 Proposal is not readily visible from the street scene

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

70/19  Land Adjoining 42 King George Close and 11 And 12 Camilla 
Close, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7NW - 18/01404/FUL 

Description:
This application sought the erection of 3 no. dwellings comprising one no. two 
storey 3 bed house and 2 no. one bed 2 storey back to back units with parking 
and landscaping.

This Item was called in by Ward Councillor Spoor.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

Neighbours have been notified of amended plans and an additional 6 letters 
have been received from existing complaints still objecting to the proposal 
raising the same issues as previous.

No objection received from the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services on 
refuse collection.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jane 
Rimmer spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Adverse impact on King George Close
 Concerns over access
 One bedroom units not in keeping with King George Close
 Over crowding
 Increased vehicle movements in King George Close
 Concerns over road access safety
 Contrary to Local Plan policy EN1
 Grass would be replaced with hardstanding
 Concern over reduction in trees – some already felled
 Does not improve the character or quality of the area

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Turner spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Complies with the NPPF and the Development Plan
 Site is in a sustainable location close to facilities
 Will meet housing needs
 Density accords with local plan policy
 Separation distances comply with Design SPD
 Acceptable amenity space, car parking and landscaping is proposed
 Design will match the existing dwellings



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor B. Spoor spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 The site has an open aspect
 Concern over accessing the two smaller units through King George 

Close
 Back to back dwellings are out of character with King George Close
 Access to some unit shall be only via King George Close
 Contravenes Local Plan policy EN1
 Overdevelopment of the site
 There is no room for overspill parking
 Will not make a positive contribution to the street scene
 Unacceptable design and out of character with the area

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The amended plans represent an improvement
 Unacceptable appearance
 Cramping of units – “Shoehorn inserts”
 Will result in significant damage to King George Close
 Development is in keeping with the area
 Concerns over the turning head in the road and parking
 Access of refuse vehicles
 Proposal will lead to an improvement in the turning area
 5 year ‘Housing Land Supply guidance
 ‘Tilted Balance’ guidance

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.

71/19  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

72/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

73/19  Exempt Business 

RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

74/19  Exempt Report on Planning Appeal 

Description:
The Planning Committee considered a report from Officers containing advice 
from the Council’s consultants and legal advisors about matters arising from 
an appeal against refusal of permission.

Members considered the matters arising from the report and debated them.

Decision:
The Committee agreed to Approve the recommendation and gave instruction 
to Officers in order to progress the Appeal.

Given that this advice is legally privileged, the report arising from it and the 
discussions of Members are necessarily confidential and cannot be published 
at this time.

This confidentiality is in the Public Interest as it allows the Council to progress 
the legal proceedings without prejudicing its position.
 


